

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(W.P. (C)) No. 128 of 2026 with
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 929 of 2025 with
W.P. (C) No. 1013 of 2025**

Heigrujam Sumatibala Devi

... Applicant

- Versus -

Ningthoujam Minerva Devi and 2 Ors.

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

16.02.2026

[1] Heard Ms. Mangalleima, learned counsel for the applicant in MC(W.P. (C)) No. 128 of 2026.

[2] The application is filed by the applicant for vacating interim order dated 19.12.2025 passed by this Court in MC(W.P. (C)) No. 929 of 2025 & W.P. (C) No. 1013 of 2025.

[3] Issue notice.

[4] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 & 2 and Mr. S. Samungou, learned counsel on behalf of respondent no. 3/writ petitioner.

[5] The learned counsels for the respondents pray for 1(one) week time for filing objection, if any.

[6] List these cases on 23.02.2026.

JUDGE