

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**MC(WP(C)) No. 128 of 2026 with  
MC(WP(C)) No. 929 of 2025 with  
WP(C) No. 1013 of 2025**

Heigrujam Sumatibala Devi

... *Applicant*

- *Versus* -

Ningthoujam Minerva Devi and 2 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

11.03.2026

[1] Mr. N. Mahendra, learned counsel for the writ petitioner prays for 1(one) week time for filing reply to the misc. application being MC(WP(C)) No. 128 of 2026 filed by the private respondent for vacation of the interim order.

[2] Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the State respondents prays for some time for filing counter affidavit.

[3] Mr. Th. Tolapishak, learned counsel for the respondent no. 3 submits that he has already filed counter affidavit.

[4] List these cases on 24.03.2026.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*